



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

NICHOLAS OLENIK, Individually and
on Behalf of All Others Similarly
Situated,

Plaintiff-Below, Appellant,

v.

FRANK A. LODZINSKI, RAY
SINGLETON, DOUGLAS E.
SWANSON, BRAD THIELEMANN,
ROBERT L. ZORICH, JAY F. JOLIAT,
ZACHARY G. URBAN, ENCAP
INVESTMENTS L.P., BOLD ENERGY
III LLC, BOLD ENERGY HOLDINGS
LLC and OAK VALLEY RESOURCES,
LLC,

Defendants-Below, Appellees,

and

EARTHSTONE ENERGY, INC, a
Delaware corporation,

Nominal Defendant-Below,
Appellee.

No. 392, 2018

Court Below: Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware
C.A. No. 2017-0414-JRS

**Public Unredacted Version
Filed September 28, 2018**

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

FRIEDMAN OSTER & TEJTEL
PLLC

Jeremy S. Friedman
Spencer Oster
David F.E. Tejtetl
240 East 79th Street, Suite A

LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
Ned Weinberger (#5256)
Thomas Curry (#5877)
300 Delaware Ave., Suite 1340
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 573-2540

ANDREWS & SPRINGER LLC
Peter B. Andrews (#4623)
Craig J. Springer (#5529)
David Sborz (#6203)

New York, NY 10075
(888) 529-1108

Counsel for Plaintiff-Below Appellant

Dated: September 13, 2018

3801 Kennett Pike
Building C, Suite 305
Wilmington, DE 19807
(302) 504-4957

Counsel for Plaintiff-Below Appellant

**Public Unredacted Version Filed
September 28, 2018**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
A. Background Of Earthstone, EnCap And Oak Valley	9
B. Bold Faces A Liquidity Crisis	10
C. Lodzinski And EnCap Engage For Months Regarding A Bailout Of Bold By Earthstone	11
D. Lodzinski Belatedly Informs The Board That He, On Behalf Of Earthstone, “Intend[s] To Make An Offer” For Bold	13
E. The Board Sits Idly By And Permits Lodzinski To Negotiate An Earthstone/Bold Transaction	13
F. The Board Belatedly Forms A Special Committee, Which Allows Lodzinski To Steer Earthstone Into The Transaction Despite Myriad Red Flags	14
G. The Special Committee Acquiesces To The Transaction	16
H. The Board Omits Material Information From The Proxy	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE TRANSACTION SATISFIED <i>MFW</i> ’S <i>AB INITIO</i> REQUIREMENT	19
A. Question Presented	19
B. Scope of Review	20
C. Merits of the Argument	20

1.	<i>MFW</i> Protections Were Not in Place <i>Ab Initio</i>	20
	(a) The Trial Court Erred In Holding That The <i>MFW</i> Conditions Needed To Be In Place Merely By The Time Of The First Legally Binding Offer	21
	(b) The Trial Court Erred By Failing To Draw Reasonable Inferences That Bargaining Or Negotiations Occurred Before The August 19 Letter	24
2.	The August 19 Letter Does Not Satisfy <i>MFW</i>	28
	(a) The Letter Does Not Reflect An Agreement By EnCap To The <i>MFW</i> Protections	28
	(b) The Trial Court Erred By Considering The August 19 Letter On The Motions to Dismiss	31
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE ACTED WITH DUE CARE.....	34
	A. Question Presented	34
	B. Scope of Review.....	34
	C. Merits of Argument	34
III.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE STOCKHOLDER VOTE WAS FULLY INFORMED	40
	A. Question Presented	40
	B. Scope of Review.....	40
	C. Merits of Argument	40
	1. Applicable Materiality Standard	40
	2. The Trial Court Erroneously Failed To Find Material That Stephens’s Analysis Did Not Support The Transaction, So The Committee Directed Stephens To	

Revise The Analysis Despite Knowing That The Revision Would Compromise The Results.....	42
3. The Trial Court Erroneously Failed To Find Material EnCap’s Motivation For Orchestrating The Transaction	46
CONCLUSION.....	50

Exhibit A: Memorandum Opinion, decided July 20, 2018

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Encore Energy P’rs, L.P.</i> , 72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013)	32
<i>Appel v. Berkman</i> , 180 A.3d 1055 (Del. 2018)	8, 31, 40, 47
<i>In re Books-A-Million S’holders Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 5874974 (Del. Ch. Oct. 10, 2016)	22, 24, 30, 31
<i>Branson v. Exide Elecs. Corp.</i> , 645 A.2d 568 (Del. 1994) (TABLE)	41, 45
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co.</i> , 159 A.3d 242 (Del. 2017)	20, 34, 40
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Hldgs. LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	6, 25, 26, 30
<i>Corwin v. KKR Fin. Hldgs. LLC</i> , 124 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015)	42
<i>In re Cox Commc’ns, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 879 A.2d 604 (Del. Ch. 2005)	22
<i>Crescent/Mach I P’rs, L.P. v. Turner</i> , 846 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2000)	38
<i>e4e, Inc. v. Sircar</i> , 2003 WL 22455847 (Del. Ch. Oct. 9, 2003)	32
<i>Eisenberg v. Chi. Milwaukee Corp.</i> , 537 A.2d 1051 (Del. Ch. 1987)	47
<i>Empls. Ret. Sys. of St. Louis v. TC Pipelines GP, Inc.</i> , 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016) (TABLE)	34
<i>In re Ezcorp Inc. Consulting Agreement Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 301245 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2016).....	29

<i>In re Gardner Denver, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 715705 (Del. Ch. Feb. 21, 2014)	31
<i>Gerber v. EPE Hldgs., LLC</i> , 2013 WL 209658 (Del. Ch. Jan. 18, 2013).....	32
<i>In re Jefferies Grp., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 8059-CS (Del. Ch. Nov. 4, 2013) (TRANSCRIPT)	38, 39
<i>Kahn v. M&F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.</i> , 694 A.2d 422 (Del. 1997)	37
<i>Loudon v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 135 (Del. 1997)	41
<i>McPadden v. Sidhu</i> , 964 A.2d 1262 (Del. Ch. 2008)	37
<i>In re MFW S’holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 496 (Del. Ch. 2013)	22, 34
<i>Morrison v. Berry</i> , 2018 WL 3339992 (Del. July 9, 2018), revised July 27, 2018.....	47
<i>NACCO Indus., Inc. v. Applicca Inc.</i> , 997 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2009)	33
<i>In re Orchard Enters., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 88 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2014)	43
<i>RBC Capital Mkts., LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015)	41
<i>In re Rural Metro Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 88 A.3d 54 (Del. Ch. 2014)	43, 44
<i>Sandys v. Pincus</i> , 152 A.3d 124 (Del. 2016)	25

<i>Sherwood v. Ngon</i> , 2011 WL 6355209 (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 2011)	46
<i>In re Synutra Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 705702 (Del. Ch. Feb. 2, 2018)	22
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc. Consol. S’holder Litig.</i> , 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007)	33
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)	36
<i>Yiannatsis v. Stephanis ex rel. Sterianou</i> , 653 A.2d 275 (Del. 1995)	42
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 681 A.2d 1050 (Del. 1996)	44
Statutes	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220	1
Rules	
Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6)	4, 20, 34, 40
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 39 (1981)	29
